

No. 20-472

In the Supreme Court of the United States

HOLLYFRONTIER CHEYENNE REFINING, LLC, ET AL.,
PETITIONERS,

v.

RENEWABLE FUELS ASSOCIATION, ET AL.

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF FOR NATIONAL BIODIESEL BOARD
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

ETHAN G. SHENKMAN
Counsel of Record
JONATHAN S. MARTEL
WILLIAM PERDUE
SALLY L. PEI
ARNOLD & PORTER
KAYE SCHOLER LLP
*601 Massachusetts Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 942-5000
Ethan.Schenkman@arnoldporter.com*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of <i>Amicus Curiae</i>	1
Introduction and summary of the argument.....	2
Argument	5
I. Expansive small-refinery exemptions undermine the RFS	5
A. The relatively recent explosion of small- refinery exemptions has hurt the renewable- fuel industry, with severe impacts on producers of biomass-based diesel	5
B. Small-refinery exemptions also harm energy security, the environment, and the rural economy	10
II. The eventual phase-out of small-refinery exemptions will not cause the severe harms Petitioners and their amici claim	13
A. Refiners can blend renewable fuels	14
B. Refiners can pass on the costs of RINs and can take advantage of other compliance flexibilities	17
Conclusion	21

II

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)	
<i>Alon Ref. Krotz Springs, Inc. v. EPA</i> , 936 F.3d 628 (D.C. Cir. 2019)	7, 8, 18	
<i>Am. Fuel & Petrochemical Mfrs. v. EPA</i> , 937 F.3d 559 (D.C. Cir. 2019)	18	
<i>Am. Petroleum Inst. v. EPA</i> , 706 F.3d 474 (D.C. Cir. 2013)	17	
<i>Ams. for Clean Energy v. EPA</i> , 864 F.3d 691 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	3, 4, 6, 17	
Statutes, Regulations, and Rules		
42 U.S.C.		
§ 7545(o)(1)(B)	4, 10	
§ 7545(o)(1)(D)	4	
§ 7545(o)(1)(E)	4	
§ 7545(o)(1)(J)	4	
§ 7545(o)(1)(K)	19	
§ 7545(o)(2)(B)(i).....	4, 9	
§ 7545(o)(2)(B)(ii).....	10	
§ 7545(o)(5)(D)	18	
§ 7545(o)(7).....	19	
§ 7545(o)(9).....	1, 2, 3, 6, 11	
Energy Independence and Security Act of 2007, Pub. L. No. 110-140, 121 Stat. 1492.....		5, 10
40 C.F.R.		
§ 80.1427(a)(5).....	18	
§ 80.1442(a)	19	
75 Fed. Reg. 17,670 (Mar. 26, 2010)	14	
77 Fed. Reg. 59,458 (Sept. 27, 2012).....	15	
80 Fed. Reg. 77,420 (Dec. 14, 2015)	11	
84 Fed. Reg. 36,762 (July 29, 2019)	14, 19	
85 Fed. Reg. 7016 (Feb. 6, 2020).....	9, 18	

III

Legislative Materials	Page(s)
S. Rep. No. 65, 110th Cong., 1st Sess. (2007)	10, 11
Regulatory Materials	
National Biodiesel Board, Comments on Renewable Fuel Standard Program: Standards for 2020 and Biomass-Based Diesel Volume for 2021 (July 29, 2019), EPA-HQ-OAR-2019-0136-0451	8
<i>Standards for 2017 and Biomass-Based Diesel Volume for 2018: Hearing on Notice of Proposed Rulemaking for the Renewable Fuel Standard (RFS) Program,</i> EPA-HQ-OAR-2016-0004-3558 (2016).....	12
<i>Standards for 2020 and Biomass-Based Diesel Volume for 2021, Response to the Remand of the 2016 Standards, and Other Changes: Hearing on Notice of Proposed Rulemaking for the Renewable Fuel Standard Program,</i> EPA-HQ-OAR-2019-0136-0343 (2019).....	9
Other Authorities	
Dallas Burkholder, EPA, Office of Transportation and Air Quality, A Preliminary Assessment of RIN Market Dynamics, RIN Prices, and Their Effects (2015)	17
David W. DeRamus & Collin Cain, Bates White Econ. Consulting, Biodiesel Distribution in the U.S. and Implications for RFS2 Volume Mandates (2016)	14
Donnelle Eller & Barbara Rodriguez, <i>Another Renewable Fuel Plant Closes as Iowa Leaders Wait for White House Biofuels Fix,</i> Des Moines Register (Sept. 24, 2019).....	8, 9
EPA, <i>Public Data for the Renewable Fuel Standard</i> (last visited Mar. 31, 2021).....	16

IV

Other Authorities—Continued	Page(s)
EPA, <i>RFS Small Refinery Exemptions, Table 2: Summary of Small Refinery Exemption Decisions Each Compliance Year</i> (last visited Mar. 31, 2021)	20
Informa Economics, <i>Impact of the U.S. Biodiesel Industry on the U.S. Soybean Complex and Livestock</i> (March 2015)	13
Jarrett Renshaw & Chris Prentice, <i>Exclusive: Chevron, Exxon seek “small-refinery” waivers from U.S. biofuels law</i> , Reuters (April 12, 2018).....	19
Kevin Hennessy, <i>Minn. Dep’t of Agric., Report to the Legislature: Annual Report on Biodiesel</i> (2016)	15
LMC Int’l, <i>The Economic Impact of the Biodiesel Industry on the U.S. Economy</i> (2019)	12
Margaret Austin, <i>HollyFrontier Seeking Permit, Public Comment for Pivot to Renewable Diesel</i> , Wyo. Business Report (Feb. 5, 2021).....	16
<i>Mississippi Energy Plant, 2 Others To Close After Trump Administration Gives Waivers to Competitors</i> , Magnolia State Live (Aug. 16, 2019)	8, 9
<i>Renewable Energy Group Closing Biodiesel Plant</i> , Texarkana Gazette (July 24, 2019)	8
Scott Irwin, <i>Small Refinery Exemptions and Biomass-Based Diesel Demand Destruction</i> , farmdoc daily (March 14, 2019)	8
Scott Koperski, <i>Beatrice Biodiesel Plant to Shut Down</i> , Lincoln Journal Star (July 1, 2019)	8
